[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Wolverhamp’ltg.n Confident, Capable Council

City Council 4 .
—~— Scrutiny Panel
L 16 June 2015
Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership

Chair Clir Rita Potter (Lab)

Vice-chair

Labour Conservative

Clir Harbans Bagri Clir Wendy Thompson
Clir Mary Bateman Clir Andrew Wynne
Clir Payal Bedi

Clir Alan Bolshaw

Clir Craig Collingswood
Clir Jasbir Jaspal

Clir Milkinderpal Jaspal
Clir Lorna McGregor

Clir Caroline Siarkiewicz
Clir Jacqueline Sweetman

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith

Tel/Email Tel: 01902 55121 or Earl Piggott-Smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter's Square,
Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings,
copies of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports
are not available to the public.

Agenda
Page 1 of 2


http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No.

Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1
2

10

11

Apologies
Declarations of interest

Election of Vice Chair
[To elect Vice Chair to the panel]

Minutes of previous meeting (22.4.15) (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record]

Matters arising
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes]

PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY
To give pre-decision consideration to the following reports

Customer Service Strategy (Pages 9 - 44)
[To receive report from Sue Handy, Head of Customer Service]

Internal communications strategy and plan-on-a-page (Pages 45 - 60)
[To receive report from lan Fegan, Head of Communications]

Corporate Communication Strategy 2015-17 (Pages 61 - 82)
[To receive report from lan Fegan, Head of Communications]

A marketing strategy for the City Council (Pages 83 - 96)
[To receive report from lan Fegan, Head of Communications]

Performance Management Framework (Pages 97 - 122)
[To receive report from Charlotte Johns, Head of Transformation]

Refreshed Council Appraisal Scheme (Pages 123 - 174)
[To receive report from Charlotte Johns, Head of Transformation]

Agenda
Page 2 of 2



City Council

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Wolverhamp’fgﬂ Confident, Capable Council

Scrutiny Panel

Minutes - 22 April 2015

Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

CliIr Rita Potter (Chair)
Clir lan Angus

Clir Alan Bolshaw

Clir Craig Collingswood
Clir Christopher Haynes (Vice-Chair)
Clir Jasbir Jaspal

Clir Milkinderpal Jaspal
Clir Jacqueline Sweetman
Clir Mary Bateman

Clir Caroline Siarkiewicz
Clir Andrew Wynne

Employees
Andy Moran Head of Procurement
Claire Nye Chief Accountant

Part 1 — items open to the press and public

Item No.

1

Title

Apologies
Apologies were received on behalf of Clir Arun Photay from Charlotte Johns, Mark
Taylor and Keith Ireland.

Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved:

That the minutes of the previous meeting (4 February 2015) be approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

Matters arising

Clir Jacqueline Sweetman referred to minute 7 paragraph three relating to a financial
reserve for the combined authority and requested that this item be included in the
work programme for 2015-16.

Page 3 Minutes
Page 1 of 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Resolved:
That an item be included
[...]
al small businesses
relating to turnover and references, particularly relating to the due diligence tests

Page 5 Minutes
Page 3 of 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

looking at company accounts. The Head of Procurement confirmed that under the
new legislation the business cannot be disqualified if it has turnover more than 2
times the contract value. He did advise that there is a need to look at the credit score
requirements for tendering as currently they are set at the same level for every
contract. He indicated that if there is a lower risk the score could be adjusted all
depending on the context of what the contract is.

Resolved:

1. The Panel welcomed the work being carried out and endorse the principles
that will be the basis of the Procurement Strategy.

2. The Panel requested an update be included on the work programme for
2015-16 to include an update on training with examples of how this is
working and An update in general of progress against the Procurement
Strategy principles.

3. That the Future Practice — Procurement Strategy Principles has been
considered as pre-decision scrutiny and will therefore not be available to
call-in once the decision is made by the executive.

Budget update and Review

Claire Nye, Chief Accountant provided a paper that included all financial reports
which had been presented to Cabinet and Cabinet (Resources) Panel since the last
meeting of the Confident Capable Council Scrutiny Panel.

Councillors asked for a definition of ‘Deprivation of Liberty Safeguarding’ Claire Nye,
Chief Accountant responded to the request and agreed to send a response to
Councillors.

The Chief Accountant agreed to provide an updated breakdown of funds that come
into the Council.

In response to a point raised relating to infographics as discussed at the previous
meeting, the Chief Accountant advised that the re-drafted financial plan will include
infographics and that the figures for breakdown of funds will be incorporated.

Resolved:
1. That the budget update and review be noted.

2. That the Panel note that infographics will be used to enhance the updated
financial plan.

Message from the Chair

CliIr Rita Potter, Chair, thanked the Scrutiny Panel for their individual contributions
and for the masses of work that had been considered this municipal year. She
referred to several items that will be listed in the annual scrutiny report and that she
felt that the Panel has really made a difference.

The Chair thanked CliIr Christopher Haynes for his support as an excellent Vice-Chair
for the Panel.

Page 5) Minutes
Page 4 of 5



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Chair thanked Scrutiny support officers Andrew Harvey and Deb Breedon for

their support through the year and wished Andrew Harvey a successful career in the
future.

Clir Christopher Haynes, Vice Chair, thanked CliIr Rita Potter for her excellent
chairing skills this year as the Chair of the Panel.

End of meeting 19:00

Page 7 Minutes
Page 5 of 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Wolverhampton
City Council -

Report title

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

Accountable director
Originating service

Accountable employee(s)

Report to be/has been
considered by

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 6

Confident Capable Council

Scrutiny Panel
16 June 2015

Customer Service Strategy

Councillor Andrew Johnson, Resources

Keith Ireland Managing Director

Customer Service

Sue Handy
Tel
Email

Head of Customer Service

01902 553053

sue.handy@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Strategic Executive Board
Executive Team
C3 Scrutiny Panel

Cabinet

19 May 2015
3 June 2015
16 June 2015
22 July 2015

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Review the refreshed Customer Service Strategy 2015 — 2018.

This item is being considered as pre-decision scrutiny and will therefore not be available
to call-in once a decision is made by the Executive.

Page 9

Report Pages
Page 1 of 4



1.0

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2
[...]
 is in line with the completion date for
delivery of the customer service transformation programme. At this point a new strategy
will be developed to ensure that customer services remains current and strives to
achieve continued improvement.

Delivery of the current customer service strategy was corporately reported through the
Programme Office; the current customer service transformation programme is monitored
and reported through the council’s project management system, Verto.

Financial implications

All costs associated with the internal Customer Service Transformation Programme will
be met from within existing resource.

There is a savings target of £1.5 million attached to this programme, savings to be
achieved by the end of 2017/18. Savings against this target are monitored and reported
to the Customer Service Transformation Board on a monthly basis. [MF/21052015/V]

Legal implications

There are no legal implications arising from this report. [RB/21052015/U]

Report Pages
Page 11 Page 3 of 4



6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

10.8

10.9

This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Equalities implications

An Equalities Analysis was completed in 2012 as part of the implementation of the
existing customer service strategy; an analysis of the proposed strategy is currently
being progressed.

Environmental implications

There are no environmental implications arising from this report.

Human resources implications

There are no legal human resource implications arising from this report.
Corporate landlord implications

There are no corporate landlord implications arising from this report.

Schedule of background papers

Report to Performance and Governance Scrutiny Panel 2 February 2012.

Report to Cabinet on 10 October 2012 — Development of a Customer Services Strategy
for the Council.

Report to Corporate Delivery Board and senior Executive Board October 2012 —
Proposals for Customer Service Improvem
[...]
ecommended to:

1. Review the internal communication and engagement strategy and plan-on-a-page.

This item is being considered as pre-decision scrutiny and will therefore not be available
to call-in once a decision is made by the Executive.

Report Pages
Page 45 Page 1 of 3



1.0

11

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Purpose

The purpose of this report is for pre-decision scrutiny of the plans for improved internal
communication and engagement as part of the council’s wider Organisational
Development Strategy.

Background

As part of the Confident, Capable Council, C3 transformation programme (Future People
strand), the Managing Director, has made a commitment to improve internal
communication and engagement across the organisation.

There is consensus across all sectors of business and industry that strong, responsive,
two-way internal communication and engagement improves employee commitment and
advocacy. It also contributes to greater innovation and lower absenteeism.

An internal communication and engagement strategy and supporting plan-on-a-page has
been developed as part of the C3 programme. A key part of the development of the
strategy was seeking the views of employees on how internal communication could be
improved. To this end an employee internal communication survey was run as part of the
100:100 programme.

Progress and discussion.

During the 100:100 programme, employees were asked for their views and feedback on
the council’s current approach to internal communication and engagement between 22
October and 17 November 2014. The survey contained 10 core questions.

The purpose of the survey was to engage with employees to seek their views on how we
can improve and then to deliver on these (you said: we did). The survey also provides a
benchmark for measuring future performance improvement in this area and the proposal
would be to repeat this in November 2015.

In total, 516 surveys were completed by the closing date (468 online a
[...]
inishing public relations resources, the importance of embedding excellent communication across all
levels of the organisation is increasingly important. Communications must play a significant role in developing, supporting and coaching the
organisation to improve.

This strategy is based on consultation and engagement with strategic leaders — councillors and senior managers — across the council. It also
builds on local business plans. It aims to ensure a unity of purpose between councillors, the strategic executive board and the corporate
communication team.



Communication and public relations activity needs to be evidence-based and underpinned by research. To build trust and confidence in the
council we need to understand, and be responsive to, the needs of the communities - and other key stakeholders - we serve so that we deal with
what matters to them.

4.1 Public / resident’s perceptions and opinions
The most recent research/evidence from the 2013 Resident’s Opinion Survey tells us:

Overall, 74% of residents were satisfied with their neighbourhood as a place to live.
TOe top five priorities for people where they lived were:

«@Q ¢ Anti-social behaviour (36%)

¢ Road and pavement repairs (32%)

e Activities for young people (27%)

e Crime (26%)

e Overall quality of where | live (23%).

abe

\l
H

Overall, 44% of residents were satisfied with Wolverhampton as a place to live.
The top five city-wide priorities were:

e Anti-social behaviour (42%)

e Crime (33%)

¢ Road and pavement repairs (31%)

e Job opportunities (31%)

e Activities for young people (25%).

The survey highlighted that trust, satisfaction and community engagement could be improved:



e only 27% of residents felt able to influence decisions made by the council and partners

e only 26% would speak positively about the Council (37% had no views either way)

o 42% were satisfied with the way the council runs things

e only 25% felt the council provides value for money

e 39% felt informed about
[...]
social media and email marketing to promote city events and key
customer information such as where to park, eat and stay

 New digital ‘City of Wolverhampton’ branded welcome signage at
boundary points of entry into the City

wolverhampton.gov.uk



A unigue-selling proposition, revitalising our brand as the  Increased regional and
City at the Black Country’ s heart national profile

Delivered by:

« Anew visual identity and corporate branding focusing on the ‘City of
Wolverhampton’ for normal business, whilst maintaining a strong connection to

tradition for councillors and the mayoralty

G6 obed

wolverhampton.gov.uk



Build strong, strategic alliances, pooling City-wide and Greater regional and
regional resources for ‘Marketing Wolverhampton’ national competitiveness

96 obed

Delivered by:

« The City Board’ s annual conference programme: ‘Business Week’
aimed at increasing investment and jobs, ‘Working Well Week’ to tackle
Inequality and social inclusion and Visitor Week to build pride in place

 Playing an active part as the 19t biggest city in the UK in the Key Cities
Group to lobby Government for a better deal and raise the City’ s profile

«  Work with partners to improve the city marketing ‘offer’

wolverhampton.gov.uk



Wolverhampton
City Council

J‘ﬁ ';_
=1
ik

Report title

Cabinet member with lead
responsibility

Key decision

In forward plan
Wards affected
Accountable director
Originating service

Accountable employee(s)

Report to be/has been
considered by

[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda Item No: 10

Confident Capable Council

Scrutiny Panel
16 June 2015

Performance Management Framework

Councillor Roger Lawrence

Leader

Yes

Yes

All

Keith Ireland, Managing Director

Transformation

Charlotte Johns Head of Transformation

Tel 01902 554240

Email charlotte.johns@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Strategic Executive Board 19 May 2015
Executive Team 3 June 2015
C3 Scrutiny Panel 16 June 2015
Cabinet 22 July 2015

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

T
[...]
ir delegate and will be in consultation with the Council’s
recognised trade unions.

Monitoring and Review

The appraisal policy and procedure will be reviewed and updated annually by
the Head of Transformation or their delegate and will be available to
managers and employees via the HR intranet.

Links to Other Policies and Procedures

Workforce Planning

Equal Opportunities Policy

Bullying and Harassment (Dignity at Work) Policy and Procedures
Capability Policy and Procedure

Equality

The annual appraisal is intended to be an objective and unbiased route to
assessing an employee’s performance within the workplace. The performance
appraisal includes checks and balances throughout to ensure that all
employees are treated reasonably, fairly and consistently within the process.

An Equality Analysis has been under taken on this policy and procedure.

The Council has a duty to monitor the application of the policy in relation to
protected characteristics under the Equality Act 2010. This is reported
annually in the Council's Equality Monitoring Report.

If any aspect of the appraisal policy and procedure causes you difficulty on
account of any disability that you may have, or if you need assistance
because English is not your first language, you should raise this issue with
HR, who will make appropriate arrangements.

Report Pages
Page 51 of 51

Page 173



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of previous meeting (22.4.15)
	6 Customer Service Strategy
	6 a WCC 1224 Customer Services Strategy_Layout 1

	7 Internal communications strategy and plan-on-a-page
	7a  Internal Communications Strategy
	7 b Comms Plan MASTER

	8 Corporate Communication Strategy 2015-17
	8 a WCC Comms strategy A City that makes things happen. 15 to 18docx

	9 A marketing strategy for the City Council
	9 a Marketing Strategy appendix one for exec team(2)
	Slide Number  1
	Slide Number  2
	Slide Number  3
	Slide Number  4
	Slide Number  5
	Slide Number  6
	Slide Number  7
	Slide Number  8
	Slide Number  9
	Slide Number  10


	10 Performance Management Framework
	10 a WCC 1240 Performance Management Framework v7Layout 1

	11 Refreshed Council Appraisal Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 9

Confident, Capable Council 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 16 June 2015

Attendance

Members of the Confident, Capable Council Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Mary Bateman
Cllr Alan Bolshaw
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal
Cllr Rita Potter (Chair)
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman
Cllr Wendy Thompson
Cllr Andrew Wynne

Employees
Ian Fegan Head of Communications
Sue Handy Head of Customer Service
Charlotte Johns Head of Transformation
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel

Cllr Harbans Bagri
Cllr Payal Bedi
Cllr Milkinderpal  Jaspal

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest recorded

3 Election of Vice Chair
The nomination of Cllr Andrew Wynne as Vice- Chair was proposed by Cllr Rita 
Potter and seconded. Cllr Alan Bolshaw

Resolved - That Cllr Wynne be elected as Vice-Chair of the Confident 
Capable Council Scrutiny Panel for the 2015/16 municipal year.

4 Minutes of previous meeting (22.4.15)
The minutes of the meeting of 22.4.15 were approved.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 9

5 Matters arising
Budget update and review

Scrutiny Officer confirmed that briefing papers had been sent in response to a 
request from the panel for further information on the report.

6 Customer Service Strategy
Sue Handy, Head of Customer Service, outlined the background to the development 
of the current strategy detailed in the report. The Head of Customer Services 
explained that this was a refreshed customer services strategy for the period 2015-
2018. The document links to the wider council transformation programme.

The strategy document was informed by the findings and recommendations of the 
Chanel Shift review. The Head of Customer Services outlined the benefits linked to 
the introduction of a new customer engagement platform manger information system 
and the benefits that this will bring to customer and the benefits that will support the 
delivery of the stated objectives.

The panel queried the intended audience of the strategy document as there was a 
concern that the document may not be suitable in its current format to the wider 
public. The panel welcomed the report and praised the quality of the document and 
the graphics which were informative.

The panel commented that councillors were not explicitly identified in the strategy 
document as an audience. The panel commented on their experiences of using 
Customer Services and concern that the current system did not allow proper tracking 
of the progress of enquiries made on behalf of residents and to be kept informed.

The panel commented that Customer Services staff while the overall experience was 
positive, there times when staff were not always sure of who should be the best 
person to deal with a specific query.

The Head of Customer Services explained the limitation of the current customer 
relationship management system which requires a lot of time consuming tasks to be 
completed in order to deal with a query and as a result it was difficult to track 
progress if actions were not followed. The Head of Customer Service acknowledged 
the issue and explained that the new customer engagement platform relationship 
management (CRM) system will be introduced in January 2016. 

The new CRM system would provide a much more efficient drop-down menu system 
for staff which would make it easier to record and track progress. The system would 
allow automatic reminders to the service area after an agreed period, if no response 
received by an agreed date. The system would also give customers the option to 
receive automated text or email alerts on progress in dealing with their enquiry.

The panel requested that a report on the impact of the new system be reported to 
panel meeting on 13 April 2015. 

Resolved:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 9

The panel welcomed the report and praised the design and content of the customer 
services strategy document 

The panel agreed to receive a report on the impact of introducing a new customer 
relationship management system in addressing the issues highlighted by the panel at 
the meeting on 13 April 2015.

7 Internal communications strategy and plan-on-a-page
Ian Fegan, Head of Corporate Communications, outlined the background to the 
improved internal communication and engagement strategy and its relationship to the 
Council’s wider organisational development strategy.

The Head of Corporate Communications commented that the strategy has been 
informed by responses to the thematic survey completed in November 2014. 
Employees were asked as part of the survey to submit ideas about improving internal 
staff communication. The Head of Corporate Communications commented on 
research findings on the organisational benefits of improving staff communications.

The Head of Corporate Communications detailed the specific actions introduced to 
respond to the issues highlighted in the survey, for example, monthly briefings from 
Managing Director, which have proved effective in giving employees information and 
are well attended sessions and a new weekly core brief update which managers 
deliver to their employees.

The Head of Corporate Communications commented on the benefits of digital 
technology as a tool to engage staff, raising awareness of their contribution to the 
delivery of the corporate priorities and support improved performance.

The panel commented on the research which reported that 54 per cent of survey 
respondents said that they felt informed about what was happening in the council 
and expressed concern about the implications.

The Head of Corporate Communications responded that the regular team meetings, 
core briefs and the monthly meetings with the Managing Director were part of the 
strategy to engage with more. The Head of Corporate Communications commented 
on efforts to drive improved internal communication through managers encouraging 
them talking to their employees and ask them for ideas for improving the 
performance of the service.

The panel commented that councillors should be included as a target audience in the 
strategy document. 

The Head of Corporate Communications commented that Councillors were on the 
distribution list for City People as part of the corporate communications strategy to 
keep Councillors informed about what was happening. The panel agreed that they 
should be represented as a specific audience in the strategy. The panel commented 
on the issue of some employees who do not have access to the internet. 

The Head of Corporate Communications explained that council information was 
included in payslips and other options are being considered to keep people informed



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 9

Resolved:

The panel welcomed the report.

8 Corporate Communication Strategy 2015-17

Ian Fegan, Head of Corporate Communications, outlined the background to the 
corporate communication strategy document 2015-17. The Head of Corporate 
Communications explained that the council had previously not had a corporate 
communication strategy. The aim of the strategy was to introduce industry standard 
practices that would support the council’s corporate strategy and deliver more cost 
effective and successful campaigns in the future.

The strategy provided an opportunity to evaluate what is currently done and use this 
evidence to deliver more effective and targeted campaigns. The Head of Corporate 
Communications explained ’digital by design’ was important and that residents will be 
encouraged to sign up to receive information they want, but not spam email. The 
ambition is reach a target of 20,000 subscribers to the council email information 
alerts by the end of 2016. The information would use real time data collected from 
the CRM system discussed earlier in the meeting to deliver a more cost effective and 
responsive service.

The Head of Corporate Communications compared the major cost differences to 
using digital compared to traditional communications methods such as printed 
information. Six key corporate campaigns are planned for the year.

The panel commented on the research findings which reported that 27% of residents 
felt able to influence decisions made by the Council and that 25% of residents felt the 
Council provides value for money. A comment was made about the need to improve 
the quality of services provided. Head of Corporate Communications accepted the 
point and that it provided an important factor in improving perception, trust and 
confidence. Head of Corporate Communications responded that the results were 
based on findings from 2013 and the focus of the strategy was getting more accurate 
and updated customer feedback that can be used to improve services.

The panel commented on the survey findings which reported that overall 44 per cent 
of residents were satisfied with Wolverhampton as a place to live and the importance 
of recognising the scale of the challenge to improving the situation. The panel 
commented that the survey findings provide a benchmark to measure future 
progress.

The panel commented on the reference to businesses in the document and queried if 
the focus of the strategy was on existing or new potential businesses and also the 
target area. For example, are the target businesses in the Black Country or nationally 
as part of a strategy to raise the profile of Wolverhampton.

The Head of Corporate Communications responded that work has been done with 
Business Champions to develop an annual plan of activity. The plan is to build up an 
accurate customer database and improve the quality of the intelligence.  Head of 
Corporate Communications commented on evidence from large organisations 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 9

nationally of the benefits of having a strong focus on customer satisfaction and 
collecting feedback.

The panel requested a briefing paper outlining the range of work being done as part 
of the wider efforts to market the City and encourage more businesses to move to 
Wolverhampton.

Resolved:

The panel requested that a briefing paper be sent outlining the work being done to 
improve city marketing and engage with the business and retail community.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 9

9 A marketing strategy for the City Council
Ian Fegan, Head of Corporate Communications, outlined the background to the 
development of the marketing strategy for the city council.  This report is an update 
on an earlier report that was presented to Scrutiny Board for comment.  The Head of 
Corporate Communications listed the three main priorities of the strategy and the 
objectives and linked work streams for achieving them.

The Head of Corporate Communications commented that improving engagement 
with the business community was an area that needed to be improved and that ideas 
were being considered to deliver information in a more cost effective way.

The panel queried the level of confidence that the strategy could be delivered. The 
Head of Corporate Communications detailed current work being done to deliver the 
strategy and the potential offered by the new CRM system which ensures that 
decisions are driven by intelligence. The system will provide insights and encourage 
repeat business. The Head of Corporate Communications commented on the need 
to work with partners to deliver the strategy.

The panel supported the focus on using business intelligence to underpin the 
marketing strategy for the City. The panel queried if there was now a clear single 
marketing brand for Wolverhampton which set out its ‘unique selling point’. The panel 
were concerned about the different types branding being used on publications would 
lead to confusion about the core brand and reduced its potential impact. The panel 
made reference to the evidence from witnesses who contributed to the First 
Impressions of the City scrutiny review which commented on the issue of branding. 

The Head of Corporate Communications accepted the point and made reference to 
the document which talks about a new visual identity and corporate branding focused 
on the ‘City of Wolverhampton’.  Wolverhampton is the 19th largest city in England 
and is the only city in the Black Country.  The Head of Corporate Communications 
commented that not enough is made of Wolverhampton’s city status and we need to 
find a distinctive message.

The Head of Corporate Communications gave the example of the work being done to 
develop the “Wolverhampton Story”. The work is being led by Keren Jones, Service 
Director, City Economy and is supported by the Business Champions.

The panel commented on the importance of having a clear brand for Wolverhampton 
which set out the vision for the future and creating a good first impression.

The panel agreed that it would be helpful to be sent a copy of the progress report on 
implementing recommendations from the first impressions of the city review for 
information that was presented to Scrutiny Board.

The Head of Corporate Communications agreed to a request to provide a position 
statement about progress to the panel meeting in January 2016.

The panel discussed the history of Wolverhampton and that this should be part of 
how the city is marketed in the future.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 9

Resolved:

The panel would like a briefing note on what the council is doing to sell 
Wolverhampton to retailers.

The panel requested that a briefing paper be sent to panel to update on progress in 
January 2016.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 8 of 9

10 Performance Management Framework

Charlotte Johns, Head of Transformation, outlined the background to the 
development of the council’s performance management framework and how it 
supports the refreshed corporate plan priorities. The Head of Transformation 
explained the different parts of the strategy and its focus on building on existing good 
practice.

The Head of Transformation gave a summary of the key points detailed in the 
performance management framework 2015-18 document.

The panel welcomed the report. The panel queried the underlying key performance 
indicators in the documents that will be used to review progress. The Head of 
Transformation explained that performance indicators are listed in the Corporate 
Plan, which will be going to Council on 15 July.  It was also explained that going 
forward different sources of evidence will be used to show progress and a rounded 
view of performance.

Resolved:

The panel welcomed the report. 

11 Refreshed Council Appraisal Scheme
Charlotte Johns, Head of Transformation, outlined the background to the 
development of the council’s refreshed appraisal scheme. The Head of 
Transformation explained that changes were made to the previous scheme to 
simplify the process and respond to feedback. Latest performance shows that 73 per 
cent of employees receiving an appraisal during a 12 month period. The changes 
were aimed at increasing the number of employees who had an appraisal within 12 
months. The new system would have a series of menu options which will make it 
easier to complete, with the option of adding comments where appropriate.

The Head of Transformation explained the responsibilities of managers to complete 
employee appraisals.

The panel welcomed the report. The panel queried if employees had mandatory 
training on the appraisal system.  The Head of Transformation responded that 
training and support is provided, and that monitoring will be done to check that 
appraisals are being completed. The Head of Transformation accepted that work was 
needed to done to increase the number of appraisals.

The panel queried if consideration could in the future to replacing the system with an 
online version rather than a paper version as part of the ‘digital by design’ approach. 
The Head of Transformation responded that she supported the idea of reducing the 
paperwork and making the system more efficient, and this will be looked in to.

The panel queried if the appraisal process would help to identify gifted people within 
the Council. The Head of Transformation explained that different initiatives were 
being used to grow and retain internal talent.  The Head of Transformation 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 9 of 9

commented on the benefits of the council’s participation in the national graduate 
development programme and on-going work with Wolverhampton University to fill 
skills gaps

Resolved:

The panel welcomed the report.

The panel would like their comments included in the refreshed council appraisal 
scheme to be presented to (Cabinet Resources) Panel.

The meeting closed at 19:20


